
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the East Devon 
Highways and Traffic 
Orders Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  7 July 2023 Contact:  Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299 
Email:  gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk 

 
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 17th July, 2023 

 
A meeting of the East Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held 
on the above date at 10.30 am at County Hall, Exeter to consider the following 
matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies  
 
 
2 Election of Chair  
 
 To elect the Chair for the ensuing year. 

 
NB: In accordance with the County Council’s Constitution, The Chair and Vice 
Chair must be County Councillors. County and District Councillors may vote. 
  

3 Election of Vice-Chair  
 
 To elect the Vice-Chair for the ensuing year. 

 
NB: In accordance with the County Council’s Constitution, The Chair and Vice 
Chair must be County Councillors. County and District Councillors may vote. 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


4 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2023, attached.  

  
5 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a 

matter of urgency. 
  

 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
  

6 Local Waiting Restriction Programme (Pages 7 - 94) 
 
 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

(CET/23/52) together with supplementary plans, attached.  
  

Electoral Divisions:  All in East Devon 
  

 STANDING ITEMS 
  

7 Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews  
 
 [An item to be taken under s18 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 relating to any 

reviews of parking policy sought in line with the Council’s Petition Scheme.]  
  

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
  

8 Bus Users and Stakeholders (BUS) Forum  
 
 HATOC representative to update Members for information, on any 

meetings/progress (as appropriate). 
  

9 Action Taken Under Delegated Powers (Pages 95 - 96) 
 
 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

(CET/23/53), attached.  
Electoral Divisions: Broadclyst and Exmouth 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s36410/Constitution%20-%20Part%204g%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20Petition%20Scheme.pdf
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s36410/Constitution%20-%20Part%204g%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20Petition%20Scheme.pdf


10 HATOC References to Cabinet  
 
 To note for information, following Cabinet on 12 July 2023 in relation to:- 

  
-Report of site visit on Speed Limit Honiton Road/Tithebarn Way Exeter (HATOC 
30 March 2023, minute 47); and 
  
-Report of Site Visit on Speed Limit Colyford and Colyton on B3161 (HATOC 30 
March 2023, minute 49).  
  

11 Dates of Future Meetings  
 
 Confirmation of meeting dates/venue are published on the Council’s website:  

Browse meetings - East Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee - 
Democracy in Devon 
  
Tuesday 5 December 2023  
Friday 19 April 2024. 
 

 
 
Part II Reports 
Members are reminded that Part II reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports 
carefully and are therefore invited to return them to the Democratic Services Officer 
at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.  
 
Agenda Items and Attendance of District & Town/Parish Councillors  
Under the provisions of Standing Order 23, any member of the HATOC (including 
the District Council representatives) may put an item on the Agenda for the HATOC 
relevant to the functions of the Committee, subject to them giving notice in writing to 
the Chief Executive of the matter to be discussed by 9.00am on the eighth working
[...]
eeting. To find this, visit the 
Committee page on the website and find the Committee. Under contact information 
(at the bottom of the page) the Clerk’s name and contact details will be present. All 
agenda, reports and minutes of any Committee are published on the Website  
 
Public Participation 
The Council operates a Public Participation Scheme where members of the public 
can interact with various Committee meetings in a number of ways. For full details of 
whether or how you can participate in a meeting, please look at the Public 
Participation Scheme or contact the Clerk for the meeting. 
 
In relation to Highways and Traffic Orders Committees, any member of the District 
Council or a Town or Parish Councillor for the area covered by the HATOC who is 
not a member of the Committee, may attend and speak to any item on the Agenda 
with the consent of the Committee, having given 24 hours’ notice. 
 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings 
The proceedings of any meeting may be recorded and / or broadcasted live, apart 
from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public. For more information go to our webcasting pages  

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://www.traveldevon.info/cycle/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Anyone wishing to film part or all of the p
[...]
ttee@devon.gov.uk




1 
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

30/03/23 
 

 

EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

30 March 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors S Hughes (Chair), J Bailey, I Chubb (Vice-Chair), H Gent, 
M Hartnell, S Randall Johnson, R Scott, J Trail BEM and P Twiss  
 
East Devon District Council 
Councillor M Armstrong 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors C Channon, I Hall, P Hayward and M Howe 
 
  

* 43   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2022 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  
[N.B. Arising on a question from the local Member on Minute *40 Prohibition 
of Motor Caravans along a section of Foxholes Hill, Exmouth, the Officer 
confirmed that the proposed restriction had been delayed but would be 
implemented shortly]. 
  

* 44   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 45   Bus Users and Stakeholders (BUS) Forum 
 
The Committee noted the establishment of the Bus Users and Stakeholders 
(BUS) Forum by the Devon Bus Enhanced Partnership Board under the new 
Enhanced Partnership arrangements (more information on the Travel Devon 
website: DevonBus Enhanced Partnership - Travel Devon 
  
RESOLVED that Councillor S Hughes be appointed to the Forum. 
  

* 46   B3181 Moonhill Copse Pedestrian Crossing 
 
(Councillor H Gent declared  disclosable pecuniary interest in this item as the 
proposal may (indirectly) affect land in which he has an interest and left the 
meeting for duration of its consideration). 
  
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/24) on proposals for a signalised 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

https://www.traveldevon.info/bus/bsip/devonbus-enhanced-partnership/


2 
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
30/03/23 

 
pedestrian ‘puffin’ crossing on the B3181, at Poltimore Way on the corner of 
Moonhill Copse.   
  
There was currently a shared pedestrian and cycle path along the northern 
edge of the B3181 in this location, and a short pedestrian link to the Poltimore 
Gate bus stop on the southern edge.  Pedestrians wishing to cross at this 
point – either to continue their onward journey or to reach the bus stop – must 
do so using a dropped kerb (uncontrolled) crossing.  With the high volumes of 
traffic using this road and significant housing growth in the area, this 
presented a significant barrier to people using sustainable transport. 
  
Arising on a Member’s request, a break-down of the costs involved (estimated 
at £101,000) would be circulated to members.    
  
Members also discussed the need for a holistic review for the process of  the 
approval and installation of pedestrian crossings and other road safety 
infrastructure associated with more major residential developments and use of 
Section 106 resources.  Members also referred to early ‘future proofing’ of 
road safety infrastructure pending agreed residential development and timely 
availability of S 106 monies, notwithstanding any cash flow implications and 
the need for early / timely local Member consultation.   
  
It was MOVED by Councillor S Randall Johnson, SECONDED by Councillor R 
Scott and  
  
RESOLVED  
  
(a) that the proposed puffin crossing of the B3181 at Moonhill Copse, shown 
in the plans provided in Appendix 1, be approved for construction at an 
estimated cost of £101,000;   
  
(b) that the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport be given 
delegated powers, in consultation with the Chair and the local County 
Councillors, to make minor amendments to the scheme details; and  
  
(c) that a report be submitted for all Highways and Traffic Orders Committees 
on the current policy and processes for the approval and installation of road 
safety infrastructure associated with major residential developments.    
    
  

* 47   Honiton Road/Tithebarn Way Junction Signalisation 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/25) on the proposed signalisation of the 
existing junction of the C832 Honiton Road with the C836 Tithebarn Way.  
This would separate conflicting movements into different signal stages, 
reducing the likelihood of collisions.  It was also likely to improve the efficiency 
of the junction, particularly in relation to facilitating right-turns from Honiton 
Road East to Tithebarn Way and facilitating turns out of Tithebarn Way. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 4



3 
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

30/03/23 
 

 

  
As part of the scheme, it was proposed to install two staggered signalised 
pedestrian/cycle crossings, across Tithebarn Way and Honiton Road West 
and to install directional signage at the junction, to aid road users navigating 
the junction; and bus shelters would also be installed at the existing bus stops 
to the west of the junction.  This would benefit users of these bus stops, 
including people switching to a bus from the nearby Park and Change. 
  
The bus stop on the northern side of Honiton Road would also be relocated 
slightly, using a short section of new footway in the existing verge, to 
maximise the residual footway/cycleway space available. 
  
Members referred to the need to reduce the speed limit to the approach to the 
junction from 40 mph to 30 mph in view of the current and proposed 
residential development in the area. Officers confirmed that this proposal 
would not be compliant with current Department of Transport and local policy 
guidance.   
  
It was MOVED by Councillor H Gent, SECONDED by Councillor S Randall 
Johnson and  
  
RESOLVED  
  
(a) that the signalisation of the junction of Honiton Road and Tithebarn Way, 
as shown in Appendix I, at an estimated cost of £165,000 be approved; and 
  
(b) that delegated authority be given to the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport, in consultation with the Chair and Local County 
Councillors, to approve minor changes to the scheme design; and  
  
(c) that this Committee’s proposal to reduce the speed limit on the Honiton 
Road from 40 mph to 30 mph be referred to Cabinet for approval as an 
exception to the Council’s current policy.   
   

* 48   Crossing improvement Clapper Lane Honiton 
 
(Councillor P Twiss declared a personal interest in this matter)   
  
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/26) on a proposed scheme to make the 
current crossing point more visible to motorists through the use of coloured 
and textured surface and raising the crossing on a table which should slow 
motorists down on the approach and over the crossing point. Also mains 
powered school flashing ‘wig wag’ lights would be installed on both 
approaches to the school, further alerting motorists of the presence of children 
crossing at school travel time. Problematic parent parking opposite the school 
gates obscuring children at the crossing point, was to be addressed by ‘Keep 
Clear’ Zig Zag markings and accompanying Traffic Regulation Order and 
signage enabling enforcement to prevent this issue and providing a deterrent. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



4 
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
30/03/23 

 
  
It was proposed that the scheme would  be externally funded through Honiton 
Town Council. Estimated costs at this stage of the design process were  
£33,807.  Final cost estimates and funding would be agreed with the Town 
Council.   
  
The Report also sought approval for £48,000 to take account of risks and 
contingencies that may be identified through the detailed design process.  
  
Works will not be committed until the full funding package had been secured. 
  
The local Member reported that only a limited amount of funding was 
available from the Town Council and there was likely to be a shortfall and  
proposed that this should be paid by the County Council.   
  
The scheme would require a road closure for the works to take place.  
  
It was MOVED by Councillor P Twiss, SECONDED by Councillor S Randall 
Johnson and  
  
RESOLVED  
  
(a) that the proposed scheme shown on Plan No: 22009/001 at an estimated 
cost of £48,000 be approved;  
  
(b) that the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport be given 
delegated powers, in consultation with the Chair and the local County 
Councillor, to make minor amendments to the scheme details; and  
  
(c) that the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport be 
requested to pay (from other budget lines) any shortfall in the external funding 
support from the Town Council for this project.     
   

* 49   Colyford & Colyton on Coly Road (B3161): Speed Limit 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor M Hartnell had requested 
that the Committee consider a request to extend the 30mph speed limit 
between Colyford & Colyton on Coly Road (B3161) in response to local 
concerns regarding the safety of pedestrians and the speed of traffic on this 
narrow and winding road where there was no pavement. Both Colyton Parish 
Council and the Colyford Village Residents Association supported the 
proposal. 
  
The Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport reported that the 
proposal had been subject to a SCARF process a number of years ago and 
could be looked at again, and that the proposal did not conform with current 
national and local policy guidance. 
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



5 
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

30/03/23 
 

 

It was MOVED by Councillor M Hartnell, SECONDED by Councillor R Scott 
and  
  
RESOLVED that that this Committee’s proposal to extend the 30mph speed 
limit between Colyford and Colyton on Coly Road (B3161) be referred to 
Cabinet for approval, as an exception to current policy. 
   

* 50   Traffic Sensitive Routes Review 
 
The Committee noted the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/2) on a review of the traffic sensitive 
streets network across the County.  
  
The County Council’s legal duty under the Traffic Management Act 
2004/Section 59 New Roads and Street Works Act 1991 was to co-ordinate 
works activities on the road network.  As part of this duty, a power was 
afforded to the Council to enable the designation of certain streets as ‘Traffic 
Sensitive’.  When a street was designated ‘Traffic Sensitive’, timings of works 
could be better regulated to ensure the free flow of traffic so far as reasonably 
practicable through the Council’s Permit for Works Scheme. 
  
The last recorded full review had been undertaken in 2018.  The review 
formed part of a 5 yearly routine review, designed to ensure that designations 
remained fit for purpose. The consultation would include all members and a 
website link would be forwarded. 
  
The review aimed to consider strategic visions for network growth wherever 
possible.  Works promoters might find adjusted restrictions on working 
practices/timescales (this included Devon County Council’s contractors).  
However, the overall objective was to trigger early communication and better 
planning.  It was not to prevent works taking place.   
  

* 51   Action Taken Under Delegated Powers 
 
The Committee noted the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport on actions taken in respect of traffic regulation 
orders under delegated powers since the last meeting.   
  

* 52   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
17 July, 5 December 2023 and 19 April 2024 (all to be held at County Hall, 
Exeter at 10.30 am).  
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



6 
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
30/03/23 

 
2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 

webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.10 pm 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


CET/23/52 
East Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee  
17 July 2023 
 
Local Waiting Restriction Programme 
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 
1) Recommendation 
That the Committee be asked to: 
(a) note the work on the local waiting restriction programme; 
(b) agree the recommendations contained in Appendix 2 to this report. 
 
2) Background 
In October 2022, a list of requests for new or amended waiting restrictions for the area was 
collated by the council.  These requests have been considered by officers and proposals 
drafted.  Officers have consulted the relevant local County Councillors and Chair/Vice Chair 
before they were advertised from 10 May until 2 June 2023. 
 
A summary of the proposals advertised can be found in Appendix 1 and the associated 
plans have been attached as supplementary information to this report. 
 
3) Consultations/Representations 
Details of the objections received to these proposals, and the County Council’s response 
are shown in Appendix 2 to this report. 
 
Following advertisement: 
 
• The proposal that did not attract objections will be implemented.  
 
• Proposals that received objections are detailed in Appendix 2 to this report with a 

recommendation for each location. 
 
4) Strategic Plan  
The restrictions proposed support the priorities in the Strategic Plan as they aim to improve 
road safety to improve health and wellbeing and to better manage traffic and parking in the 
areas to respond to the climate emergency and support sustainable economic recovery. 
 
5) Financial Considerations 
The total costs of the scheme will be funded from the Minor Traffic Management 
Improvements budget, funded by 
[...]
th 
Longmeadow 
Road/ 
Church Road 

Lympstone Introduce ''No Waiting 
At Any Time'' on both 
sides of Strawberry 
Hill at its junction with 
Church Road/ 
Longmeadow Road, 
and non the northern 
sides of Church Road 
and Longmeadow 
Road around the 
junction 

To improve road 
safety and 
visibility 

Jess Bailey ENV6030-61 Patteson 
Close, 
Alfington 

Ottery St 
Mary 

Introduce ''No Waiting 
At Any Time'' on both 
sides of Patteson 
Close its junction with 
Road Through 
Alfington 

To prevent 
obstructive 
parking  

Jess Bailey ENV6030-88 Road from 
Kings School 
Cross to 
Salston 
Corner 

Ottery St 
Mary 

Introduce ''No Waiting 
At Any Time'' on both 
sides of Road from 
Kings School Cross to 
Salston Corner from 
its junction with Exeter 
Road and Barrack 

To improve road 
safety 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Councillor 
Plan 

Reference Location Parish/ 
Town Proposals Statement of 

Reasons 
Road for approx. 40 
metres  

Marcus 
Hartnell 

ENV6030-
163 

Harepath 
Road 

Seaton Extend ''No Waiting At 
Any Time'' in front of 
No. 2 Townsend Road 

To prevent 
obstructive 
parking 

Phillip 
Twiss 

ENV6030-
248 

Station Road Feniton Upgrade advisory 
“School Keep Clear” 
markings to be 
mandatory 

To prevent 
obstructive 
parking and 
waiting 

Phillip 
Twiss 

ENV6030-
132 

Streamers 
Meadow 

Honiton Extend ''No Waiting At 
Any Time'' on the 
eastern side of 
Streamers Meadows 
beside No. 1 Jerrard 
Close by approx. 7 
metres southwards 

To prevent 
obstructive 
parking and 
improve visibility 

Stuart 
Hughes 

ENV6030-
191 

Hillside Sidbury Introduce ''No Waiting 
At Any Time'' on 
Hillside from the 
junction with Ebdon 
Court outside Nos. 13 
and 14 Hillside 

To prevent 
obstructive 
parking and 
improve visibility 

Stuart 
Hughes 

ENV6030-
146 

Balfours Sidmouth Introduce ''No Waiting 
At Any Time'' at 
junction outside Nos. 
33 & 47 

To prevent 
obstructive 
parking and 
improve visibility 

Stuart 
Hughes 

ENV6030-
145 

Boughmore 
Road
[...]
t be necessary. 

Following comments received it is 
considered there may be scope to 
reduce the length of the proposals it 
is therefore recommended to carry 
out a site visit to investigate options. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36

Agenda Item 6



• Respondent suggests it would be more prudent 
to make this a one-way system (from Point 
Terrace into Camperdown Terrace). 

• Respondent suggests all that is required is a 2 
metre stretch of double yellows on the 
immediate area on the corner of Trinity Road 
and Point Terrace. 

• Respondent suggests double yellow lines 
around the corner to allow the refuse truck and 
other vehicles regular access - 1 space- might 
be a good idea, but not the whole length outside 
No. 13.  

 

A one-way system would not be 
considered as it would increase the 
speed of traffic in this residential 
area with low volumes of traffic. 
 
 
 

Recommendation 
It is recommended that a site meeting is undertaken with the local County Councillors to 
review objections and the site prior to making a decision on whether the advertised 
restriction (or any part of that restriction) should be progressed with the final decision 
delegated to the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport in consultation 
with the local County Councillors and HATOC Chair.  

 
ENV6030-56 - Beacon Place, Exmouth 
10 respondents – 6 of Beacon Place, 1 of Chapel Hill, 2 of Rolle Villas and 1 of 
Stevenstone Road 

Comments Devon County Council Response 
6 respondents support and 4 respondents oppose 
the proposals. 
 
Objections: 
• Proposals would remove 1.5 parking spaces.  
• Proposals unnecessarily remove on-street 

parking.  
• Parking is already limited.  
• Current parking capacity is already insufficient. 
• Parking is already an issue.  
• Respondent has heard that there has never 

been an accident in 30 years.  
• There is no history of vehicular or pedestrian 

accide
[...]
1
 
F

e
b

r
u

a
r
y
 
2

0
2

3
 
1

3
:
3

4
:
2

0
,
 
b

y
 
T

a
y
l
o

r
,
 
H

e
n

r
y

ENV6030-147

EAST DEVON  HATOC

WOOLBROOK ROAD,SIDMOUTH

312297,089101

Contains Ordnance Survey data.

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023. 100019783

SCALE:

1:1000

KEY:

74

M

A

N

S

T

O

N

E

 

A

V

E

N

U

E

W

O

O

L

B

R

O

O

K

 

R

O

A

D

FARRANT

COURT

                            NO WAITING 10:00am-6:00pm - EXISTING

                            NO WAITING AT ANY TIME - EXISTING

                            LIMITED WAITING MON-SAT 10am-6pm 1 HOUR

                            NO RETURN WITHIN 2 HOURS - EXISTING

                            BUS STOP CLEARWAY - EXISTING

                            SCHOOL ENTRANCE CLEARWAY - NO 

                            STOPPING AT ANY TIME - EXISTING

BROOK

HOUSE

70

60

56

FB

54

50a

39 TO 45

34 TO 38

33

36

32

30

41

51

68

63

62

70

78

79

47

1 TO 19

39

59

58

                            NO WAITING MON-FRI 8am-9am AND 3pm-4:30pm - EXISTING 

A

C

C

E

S

S

C

O

U

R

T

T
O

 
A

N

S

T

I
S

47

                            NO WAITING AT ANY TIME - PROPOSED

ANSTIS

COURT

Page 93





 

 
 

CET/23/53 
East Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee  
17 July 2023 
 
Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers 
Report of the Director for Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

 
1) Recommendation 
It is recommended that the report be noted. 
 
2) Summary 
In accordance with Minute *4 of the Meeting of this Committee on 23 July 2021 this 
report details the actions taken in respect of traffic regulation orders under Delegated 
Powers since the last meeting. 
 
3) Actions on Advertised Traffic Orders 
Since the last meeting of this Committee, a number of Traffic Orders have been 
progressed and where objections have been received, these have been
[...]
n - SY 0682.pdf (p.2)
	ENV6030-119

	ENV6030-28-Bedlands Lane,Budleigh Salterton - SY 0582.pdf (p.3)
	ENV6030-116-Louisa Place, Exmouth - SY 0080.pdf (p.4)
	ENV6030-29-Maer Vale,Exmouth - SY 0180.pdf (p.5)
	ENV6030-113-Oldfields,Exmouth - SY 0180.pdf (p.6)
	ENV6030-123-Trefusis Place,Exmouth - SY 0080.pdf (p.7)
	ENV6030-139 a-Younghayes Road,Cranbrook - SY 0094.pdf (p.8)
	ENV6030-139 a

	ENV6030-139 b-Younghayes Road,Cranbrook - SY 0095.pdf (p.9)
	ENV6030-139 b

	ENV6030-139 c-Younghayes Road,Cranbrook - SY 0094.pdf (p.10)
	ENV6030-139 c

	ENV6030-139 d-Younghayes Road,Cranbrook - SY 0195.pdf (p.11)
	ENV6030-139 d

	ENV6030-139 e-TillHouse Road,Cranbrook - SY0195.pdf (p.12)
	ENV6030-194-Bapton Lane junction with Hulham Road,Exmouth - SY 0082.pdf (p.13)
	ENV6030-118 a-Burnside and Nutbrook,Exmouth - SY 0082.pdf (p.14)
	ENV6030-118 b-Burnside and Nutbrook,Exmouth - SY 0082.pdf (p.15)
	ENV6030-118 c-Burnside and Nutbrook,Exmouth - SY 0082.pdf (p.16)
	ENV6030-118 d-Burnside and Nutbrook,Exmouth - SY 0082.pdf (p.17)
	ENV6030-118 d

	ENV6030-131-Elm Grove,Exmouth - SX 9980.pdf (p.18)
	ENV6030-108-Exeter road (A376) and Rivermead Avenue junction,Exmouth - SY 0082.pdf (p.19)
	ENV6030-108

	ENV6030-64-Hulham Road,Exmouth - SY 0082.pdf (p.20)
	ENV6030-35-Marley Road,Exmouth - SY 0082.pdf (p.21)
	ENV6030-200-Point Terrace,Exmouth - SX 9980.pdf (p.22)
	ENV6030-56-Beacon Place,Exmouth - SY 0080.pdf (p.23)
	ENV6030-56

	ENV6030-4-Victoria Place,Exmouth - SY 0080.pdf (p.24)
	ENV6030-4

	ENV6030-15-Withycombe Village Road,Exmouth - SY 0081.pdf (p.25)
	ENV6030-93-Exmouth road,Lympstone - SX 9984.pdf (p.26)
	ENV6030-195-Longbrook Lane junction with Courtlands Lane,Lympstone - SX 9983.pdf (p.27)
	ENV6030-47-Malt Field,Lympstone - SX 9984.pdf (p.28)
	ENV6030-47

	ENV6030-59-Strawberry Hill Junction with Longmeadow RdChurch Rd,Lympstone - SX 9984.pdf (p.29)
	ENV6030-61-Patteson Close, Alfington,Ottery St Mary - SY 1197.pdf (p.30)
	ENV6030-88-Road from Kings School Cross to Salston Corner,Ottery St Mary - SY 0895.pdf (p.31)
	ENV6030-88

	ENV6030-163-Harepath Road,Seaton - SY 2490.pdf (p.32)
	ENV6030-248-Station Road,Feniton - SY 0999.pdf (p.33)
	ENV6030-132-Streamers Meadows,Honiton - ST 1600.pdf (p.34)
	ENV6030-146-Balfours,Sidmouth - SY 1288.pdf (p.35)
	ENV6030-191-Hillside,Sidmouth - SY 1391.pdf (p.36)
	ENV6030-145-Bickwell Valley,Sidmouth - SY 1187.pdf (p.37)
	ENV6030-145

	ENV6030-162-Higher Fortescue,Sidmouth - SY 1389.pdf (p.38)
	ENV6030-147-Woolbrook Road,Sidmouth - SY 1289.pdf (p.39)


	9 Action Taken Under Delegated Powers
	1)	Recommendation
	2)	Summary
	3)	Actions on Advertised Traffic Orders
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers




Minutes of the meeting


1 
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

17/07/23 
 

 

EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

17 July 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors S Hughes (Chair), J Bailey, C Channon, I Chubb (Vice-Chair), 
H Gent, I Hall, S Randall Johnson, R Scott, J Trail BEM, P Twiss, Dumper, 
Councillor Chris Burhop and Johns 
 
East Devon District Council 
Councillors C Burhop, T Dumper, V Johns 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillor M Hartnell 
  

 53   Election of Chair 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Hughes be elected Chair for the ensuing year. 
  

 54   Election of Vice-Chair 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Chubb be elected Vice Chair for the ensuing year. 
  
  

* 55   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  
With reference to minute 46 -  B3181 Moonhill Copse Pedestrian Crossing, 
Officers undertook to provide further information to Members.  
  
  

* 56   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
(Item taken under Section 100B (4) of the Local Government Act 1972)  
  
The Chair had decided that the Committee should consider the following item 
as a matter of urgency to allow updates and follow-up as appropriate. 
  
  
Local Members reported that correspondence to residents about the 
implementation of the roll out of the Exmouth Residential Parking scheme due 
to commence August 2023 had not been sent as planned. The Officers 
advised that letters were planned to be sent in next few days, and local 
Members would receive a copy 



2 
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
17/07/23 

 
  
  

* 57   Local Waiting Restriction Programme 
 
(Councillors Bailey and Johns declared personal interests in relation to 
ENV6030-88 Road from Kings School Cross to Salston Corner and 
ENV6030-61 Patteson Close, Alfington by virtue of respectively a relative 
attending the King’s School and living in the vicinity) 
  
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/52) on submissions in response to the 
statutory consultation on the restrictions proposed in the East Devon area, as 
part of the local waiting restriction programme, which had been advertised 
from 10 May until the 2 June 2023. 
  
A summary of the proposals advertised were detailed in Appendix 1 (with 
associated plans) and details of the objections received to the proposals, and 
the Officers’ responses were shown in Appendix 2 of the Report.  
  
Following advertisement proposals which had not attracted objections would 
be implemented; and those which had received objections were detailed in 
Appendix 2, with recommendations for each location. 
  
The respective local Members commented on the proposals.   
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Scott, SECONDED by Councillor Randall-
Johnson and 
  
RESOLVED  
  
(a) that the local waiting restriction programme be noted; and 
  
(b) that the recommendations contained in Appendix 2 of the Report be 
agreed subject to the following:  
  
      (i)   ENV6030-29 Maer Vale, Exmouth 
            pending a site visit, authority be delegated to the Director of Climate 

Change, Environment and Transport in consultation with the Chair 
and Local Members to determine the proposal; 
 
 

      (ii)  ENV6030-123 Trefusis Place, Exmouth 
            that, pending a site visit, authority be delegated to the Director of 

Climate Change, Environment and Transport in consultation with the 
Chair and Local Members to determine the proposal; 
 
 

      (iii)  ENV6030-61 Patteson Close, Alfington 



3 
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

17/07/23 
 

 

            that, pending a site visit, authority be delegated to the Director of 
Climate Change, Environment and Transport in consultation with the 
Chair and Local Members to determine the proposal. 

  
      (iv)  ENV6030-163 Harepath Road, Seaton 

that due to the absence of the local Member at the meeting, authority 
be delegated to the Director of Climate Change, Environment and 
Transport in consultation with the Chair and Local Members to 
determine the proposal. 

             
  
  
  

* 58   Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews 
 
There was no petition presented at this meeting. 
  
  

 59   Bus Users and Stakeholders (BUS) Forum 
 
The Minutes of the meeting would be circulated to members when available. 
  

* 60   Action Taken Under Delegated Powers 
 
The Committee noted the Report of the Director for Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/53) on details of actions taken in respect 
of traffic regulation orders under delegated powers since the last meeting. 
  
  

 61   HATOC References to Cabinet 
 
The Committee noted the outcomes of references to Cabinet on 12 July 2023 
(Minutes *365 and 366 refers) in respect to the following site visits: 
-       Speed limit Honiton Road/Tithebarn Way, Exeter (Minute 47 refers, 30 

March 2023) 
-       Speed limit Colyford and Colyton on B3161 (Minute 49 refers, 30 March 

2023) 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.17 am 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


4 
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
17/07/23 

 
 


